

# No. 07-0016

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF SUDAN, REV. MATTHEW MATHIANG DEANG, REV. JAMES KUONG NINREW, NUER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES IN U.S.A., FATUMA NYAWANG GARBANG, NYOT TOT RIETH, individually and on behalf on the Estate of her husband JOSEPH THEIT MUKUAC, STEPHEN HOTH, STEPHEN KUINA, CHIEF TUNGUAR KUEIGWONG RAT, LUKA AYUOL YOL, THOMAS MALUAL KAP, PUOK BOL MUT, CHIEF PATAI TUT, CHIEF PETER RING PATAI, CHIEF GATLUAK CHIEK JANG, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

TALISMAN ENERGY INC. AND REPUBLIC OF THE SUDAN,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ON CIVIL CONSPIRACY AND JOINT  
CRIMINAL ENTERPRISE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL  
OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S OPINION**

---

Judith Brown Chomsky  
Michael Poulshock  
Law Office of Judith Brown Chomsky  
P.O. Box 29726  
Elkins Park, PA 19027  
(215) 782-8367

Jennifer M. Green  
Katherine Gallagher  
Center for Constitutional Rights  
666 Broadway, 7th floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 614-6431

## **CORPORATE DISCLOSER STATEMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	v
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. FEDERAL COMMON LAW PROVIDES THE CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE ATS .....	3
II. THE ELEMENTS OF CIVIL LIABILITY FOR CONSPIRACY UNDER FEDERAL COMMON LAW .....	11
III. INTERNATIONAL LAW RECOGNIZES LIABILITY FOR PARTICIPATION IN A JOINT CRIMINAL ENTERPRISE .....	13
a. Joint criminal enterprise is a mode of liability for participation in mass atrocities .....	15
1. <i>Actus reus</i> .....	15
2. <i>Mens rea</i> .....	17
3. JCE and other modes of liability .....	20
b. JCE liability is a customary international law doctrine .....	22
c. JCE provides a means for holding defendants liable under ATS .....	24
IV. <i>HAMDAN</i> DOES NOT LIMIT TORT CLAIMS FOR CONSPIRACY UNDER THE ATS .....	25

CONCLUSION ..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 30

APPENDIX ..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Assn. v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	6
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000). ....	7, 8, 26
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. &amp; Dev. Corp.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003).....	10
<i>Cabello v. Fernanzas-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cabello v. Larios</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2002) .....	24
<i>Cleveland v. Caplaw Enters.</i> , 448 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	10
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , Case Nos. 00-56603, 00-57197, 00-56628, 00-57195, 2002 WL 31063976, (9th Cir. Sept. 18, 2002) .....	10
<i>Eastman Kodak v. Kavlin</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....	8, 10
<i>Estate of Rodriquez v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003) .....	5
<i>Filartiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 577 F. Supp. 860 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	4
<i>Filartiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767, 776 (9th Cir. 1996).....	9

<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)....	6, 8
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litigation</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 328 .....	11
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..	10
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..	11
<i>Jones v. Chicago</i> , 856 F.2d 985, 992 (7th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Kadic v. Karadžić</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	6, 8
<i>Kashi v. Gratsos</i> , 790 F.2d 1050 (2d Cir.1986).....	11
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002) .....	10
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	6
<i>Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	6
<i>Moore v. Brewster</i> , 96 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	24
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289, 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	9, 10
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto</i> , 456 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>SEC v. Yun</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 1287, 1292 (M.D. Fla. 2001).....	12
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774, 778 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	3

<i>Ungar v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Andolschek</i> , 142 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1944).....	13
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	6
<i>Williams v. Fedor</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 649 (M.D. Pa. 1999).....	12
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162.....	4

## INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Karemera et al. v. Prosecutor</i> , Cases Nos. ICTR-98-44-AR72.5, ICTR-98-44-AR.72.6, Decision on Jurisdictional Appeals: Joint Criminal Enterprise (Apr. 12, 2006) .....	23
<i>Prosecutor v. Karemera</i> , Case No. ICTR-98-44-I, Amended Indictment (Feb. 23, 2005) .....	23
<i>Prosecutor v. Kayishema</i> , Case No. ICTR-95-1-T, Judgment (May 21, 1999).....	23
<i>Prosecutor v. Krajišnik</i> , Case No. IT-00-39-T, Judgement (Sept. 27, 2006)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Prosecutor v. Krnojelac</i> , Case No. IT-97-25-T, Judgement (Mar. 15, 2002) .....	17
<i>Prosecutor v. Kvočka</i> , Case No. IT-98-30/1-A, Appeal Judgment (Feb. 28, 2005) ...	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Prosecutor v Kvočka</i> , IT-98-30/1-T, Judgement, (Nov. 2, 2001) .....	17
<i>Prosecutor v. Milutinović</i> , Case No. IT-99-37-AR72, Decision on Dragoljub Ojdanić's Motion Challenging Jurisdiction - Joint Criminal Enterprise (May 21, 2003) .....	16, 21, 25
<i>Prosecutor v. Stakić</i> , Case No. IT-97-24-A, Appeal Judgement (Mar. 22, 2006) .....	17, 19, 25
<i>Prosecutor v. Stakić</i> , Case No. IT-97-24-T, Judgement (July 31, 2003) .....	16

<i>Prosecutor v. Tadić</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-A, Appeal Judgement (July 15, 1999).....	
.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prosecutor v. Taylor</i> , SCSL-2003-01-I, Amended Indictment (Mar. 16, 2006).....	24
<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljević</i> , Case No. IT-98-32-A, Appeal Judgment (Feb. 25, 2004)...	
.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rwamakuba v. Prosecutor</i> , Case No. ICTR-98-44-AR72.4, Decision (Oct. 22, 2004) .....	23

**STATE CASES**

<i>Connecticut v. Diaz</i> , 679 A. 2d 902 (Conn. 1996) .....	21
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 630 A.2d 990 (Conn. 1993).....	21

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6, 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

16 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Conspiracy</i> § 68 (1979) .....	13
Allison Marston Danner and Jenny S. Martinez, <i>Guilty Associations: Joint Criminal Enterprise, Command Responsibility, and the Development of International Criminal Law</i> , 93 Calif. L. Rev. 75 (Jan. 2005).....	20, 27
Amicus Curiae Brief of Specialists in Conspiracy and International Law in Support of Petitioner Brief, 2006 WL 53979 (Appellate Brief) (Jan. 6, 2006) .....	27-28
Antonio Cassese, <i>The Proper Limits of Individual Responsibility under the Doctrine of Joint Criminal Enterprise</i> , 5 J. Int’l Crim. Just. 109 (forthcoming 2007) .....	14
Note, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1525 (2003) .....	11

W. Prosser, <i>Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971).....	13
W. Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> (Rev. 2d ed. 1920) .....	25
William Schabas, <i>Genocide in International Law</i> (Cambridge University Press 2000) .....	28
